

The Belfast Gazette

Published by Authority

Registered as a newspaper

FRIDAY, 11th NOVEMBER, 1955.

INSTITUTE OF CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS IN IRELAND

New Bye-Laws

His Excellency the Governor of Northern Ireland by and with the advice of the Privy Council of Northern Ireland has made an Order dated 13th October, 1955, approving new bye-laws made by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in Ireland in substitution for the bye-laws of the Institute heretofore in force.

The bye-laws are to have effect after the expiration of one month from the date of the said Order.

Their Excellencies the Deputies appointed to administer the government of Northern Ireland have been pleased to direct, under the County Officers and Courts Act (Northern Ireland), 1933, that His Honour Judge Agnew, Q.C., County Court Judge and Chairman of the Counties of Armagh and Fermanagh, shall from the 7th day of November, 1955, have jurisdiction and authority as additional Judge to do and execute the duties of Recorder of Belfast.

Ministry of Home Affairs, Stormont, Belfast. 9th November, 1955.

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS FOR NORTHERN IRELAND

Explosives Act, 1875

In virtue of the power conferred on me by Section 53 of the Explosives Act, 1875, and of every other power enabling me in this behalf, I, The Right Honourable George B. Hanna, Q.C., M.P., being the Minister of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland, hereby appoint Sergeant George Harold Reynolds (No. 5063) of the Royal Ulster Constabulary, as an Inspector for Northern Ireland under the said Act, and do hereby direct him to exercise only such powers

and to perform such duties under the said Act as I shall from time to time assign to him.

GEORGE B. HANNA,

Minister of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland.

Stormont, Belfast. 3rd November, 1955

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS FOR NORTHERN IRELAND

Explosives Acr, 1875

Whereas Sergeant Robert Hyndman (No. 5388) of the Royal Ulster Constabulary was on the 15th December, 1950, appointed to be an Inspector for Northern Ireland under the Explosives Act, 1875:

And Whereas the said Sergeant Robert Hyndman is no longer available for the duties of Inspector:

Now, I. The Pight Honourable George B. Honourable George B.

is no longer available for the duties of Inspector:
Now, I, The Right Honourable George B. Hanna,
Q.C., M.P., being the Minister of Home Affairs for
Northern Ireland, in virtue of the power conferred
on me by Section 53 of the said Act and of every
other power enabling me in this behalf, do hereby
order that the said Sergeant Robert Hyndman shall
from this day cease to exercise the powers and perform the duties of an Inspector under the said Act.

George B. Hanna,

Minister of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland.

Stormont, Belfast. 3rd November, 1955

WAGES COUNCILS ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1945

Sugar Confectionery and Food Preserving Wages Council (Northern Ireland)

The Sugar Confectionery and Food Preserving Wages Council (Northern Ireland) hereby gives notice of its intention to submit to the Ministry of Labour and National Insurance proposals for the fixing of statutory minimum remuneration in substitution for the statutory minimum remuneration fixed by the Sugar Confectionery and Food Preserving Wages